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Nature of Visit:

On 01/25/07 and 01/26/07, an unannounced visit was made at MN Veterans Home Minneapolis in order to investigate an alleged violation of state regulations for long term care facilities at MN Rules Chapter 4658.

The allegation is:  Staff administer medications to which residents are allergic, even though the residents have been identified as having an allergy to the medication.

Investigative Findings:
All employees and persons were interviewed in private as desired and given the Tennessen Statement. 

Resident #1’s medical record was reviewed and indicated that he began hospice care in May 2006, related to diagnoses of end-stage dementia and malignant neoplasm of the parotid gland. It was also suspected that he had a high-level obstruction or significant gastroparesis. He signed an advance directive on 05/11/06, which reflected his DNR/DNI (Do Not Resuscitate/Do Not Intubate) status, as well as his expressed wishes to be kept comfortable.  

The progress notes, dated 01/04/07, reflected that the resident was declining and had developed additional problems, including emesis, hematuria, somnolence, and oxygen saturation levels in the 80’s and low 90’s. Comfort interventions were employed in response to these symptoms. By 01/11/07, he declined even further with poor oxygen saturation levels accompanied by shortness of breath, a cough, and wet-sounding lungs. Hospice nurse (I) assessed the resident and ordered Atropine drops for excessive secretions and Roxanol (Morphine Sulfate) for discomfort and shortness of breath.

Hospice nurse (I) wrote the above two orders on the Physician’s Order Sheet and noted that they were “routine” hospice orders. These orders were co-signed by nurse practitioner (J) and transcribed to the medication administration record  by nurse (E). At 3:40 p.m., nurse (F) administered Roxanol 10 mg to resident #1. At 5:05 p.m., resident #1 expired.  

Observations revealed that the facility has two different forms for physician’s medication orders:

· The form titled Physician’s Order is an electronic recapitulation of the resident’s entire medication regimen, which is printed by the pharmacy each month. The attending physician’s signature verifies all of the physician’s orders for accuracy. The resident’s allergies to medications are listed on the electronic form in the section marked “Allergies.” 

· The form titled Physician’s Order Sheet functions as a supplemental order form for medication changes that arise after the electronic physician’s order form is authorized. The Physician’s Order Sheet can accommodate a total of three new physician orders, which are hand-written. On the bottom of this sheet is a notation “Identify All Allergies on Physician Order Sheet.” These also must be hand-written on the supplemental Physician Order Sheet.
Observations also revealed that the facility’s medication administration record does not identify a resident’s allergies to medications in the section marked “Allergies.” This section simply indicates “Refer to Chart” (for allergies).

Resident #1’s electronic physician’s orders identified that he was allergic to Morphine, Quetiapine (Seroquel), Opioid Analgesics, Codeine, Oxycodone, Penicillins.” However, the hand-written physician’s order sheet, where hospice nurse (I) wrote orders for resident #1 to receive Atropine and Roxanol, did not identify any of resident #1’s allergies. In addition, resident #1’s allergies to medications were not identified on the medication administration record, at the time nurse (F) administered Roxanol to him at 3: 40 p.m. on 01/11/07.

The facility’s Medication Administration policy indicated that the initial tasks performed by staff at the beginning of the medication pass included:

· Open medication book to resident’s medication administration record (MAR).

· Verify completion of audit. 

· Check MAR the first day of the month to verify: That the nurse’s initials and dates for the first and second checks (recorded in the upper right-hand corner of the first page of the MAR), signify that this med form has been audited for accuracy, at the beginning of the month or at time of admission.

· Check the MAR for new orders to verify: That the nurse’s initials and date are recorded in the “Order Column” on the MAR to signify  that “new” medication orders (written since the first of the month or first day of admission) have been audited for accuracy of transcription, before the first dose is administered.

· If audits have not been done, the med nurse needs to complete the audit before administering medications.

       (   Identify medications to be administered.

       (   Check for resident allergy.

       (   Locate medication container and compare the label……(etc.)

A medication error report, dated 01/19/07, noted that resident #1 “was ordered Roxanol for end of life comfort by (hospice nurse)…there was an allergy to Morphine listed on the chart…the prescription was filled by Snyders’…their Pharmacist did not screen for allergies…(Roxanol) delivered by hospice nurse.”  Administrative employee (D)/RN reviewed this medication error and noted that this incident involved a “hospice resident---death was imminent at time of medication order and administration…administration of one dose most likely would not have had an adverse effect due to resident’s morbid status...resident expired but with no obvious allergic reactions.” Administrative employee (D) noted that this was a transcription error and a dispensing error with “no negative outcome.” 

Resident #2’s medical record was reviewed and indicated that he was admitted to hospice service on 12/28/06, with a diagnosis of “debilities unspecified.” On 12/28/06, he was evaluated by nurse practitioner (K) for an elevated temperature, an elevated white blood cell count, and a large swollen mass on the right side of his neck. Nurse practitioner (K) wrote an order on the physician’s order sheet for Augmentin 500 mg (an antibiotic) to be administered every 12 hours for ten days. 

Resident #2’s electronic physician’s orders reflected that he had medication allergies to Penicillins, Gentamicin, and Aminoglycosides. However, this information was not included on the hand-written physicians’ order sheet, when nurse practitioner (K) ordered the Augmentin, a Penicillin derivative. This order was transcribed to the medication administration record by nurse (H), and on the evening of 12/28/06, nurse (H) administered the resident’s first dose of the Augmentin 500 mg. 

A subsequent entry in the resident’s medical record on 12/29/06 indicated that the Augmentin was discontinued and a different antibiotic (Clindamycin) was started, due to the resident’s allergy to penicillins. Although documentation indicated that the resident had “no adverse side effects this shift from 2 doses of Augmentin,” the same entry indicated that the resident’s family member requested that the route of administration (of the Clindamycin) be “IM (intramuscular) to ensure resident gets entire dose as resident has not been swallowing well.” (This entry, prepared by nurse (G), suggests that the resident was also given a dose of Augmentin on the morning of 12/29/06 by nurse (G), prior to the physician changing antibiotics, but it was not recorded on the medication administration record).   

Two days later, on 01/01/07, documentation reflected that the resident “was able to swallow without difficulty.” 

Resident #2 declined rapidly during the first week of January 2007. He was evaluated by the physician on 01/05/07, who documented that the resident was “most likely septic.” Blood cultures were drawn on 01/06/07, but culture results were not finalized until 01/12/07 (which indicated “no growth 5 days”). The resident died, prior to these results, on 01/08/07 at 1:10 p.m. The death certificate identified the resident’s cause of death as cardiopulmonary failure.

A medication error report, dated 01/01/07, noted that resident #2 had an “allergy to PCN (Penicillin)…given Augmentin 500 mg PO (by mouth) per order…no ill SE (side effect) noted.” Administrative employee (D)/RN reviewed this medication error, categorized it as “no negative outcome,” and noted that “allergies are not listed on MAR…states on MAR to refer to chart…in future, possibly prevent error if allergies were listed directly on MAR” [sic].

When interviewed by this investigator on 01/26/07, the medical director stated: She was aware of the Roxanol medication error because she was contacted by the Chief Pharmacist about it, shortly after the error occurred. She became aware of the Augmentin medication error “yesterday, …after (MDH) was here and questioned it.” Typically, medication errors are reviewed by one of three assistant directors of nurses (ADON), depending on who is the responsible manager of the unit where the error occurred. The ADONs make decisions about the outcome of the error and whether or not they need to consult the medical director. In the above two situations involving residents #1 and #2, nursing staff did not consult or apprise the medical director of the medication errors. While the medical director indicated that there was probably no correlation between the errors and deaths, she acknowledged that there was “no real good documentation or information in between” (the time period between when the medication was administered to the time of death). The medical director also acknowledged that the facility’s mechanism for alerting medication personnel of resident allergies does not include posting them on the medication administration records. Allergies are identified on the Physician’s Orders and on the front of the resident’s chart. The medication administration records do not have enough “character space” to list all of a particular resident’s allergies. Presently, staff have added an additional sheet, in front of the medication administration records, that accurately identifies all of each resident’s allergies. 

During the course of the investigation, the facility’s medication errors for the period 12/01/06 to 01/25/07 were reviewed. Medication passes were conducted on two units. No concerns were identified. 

Conclusion: A violation of Minnesota Rule 4658.1320 B, relating to significant medication errors is substantiated. The medication administration system in place, at the time the medication errors occurred on 12/28/06, 12/29/06, and 01/11/07, jeopardized resident health and safety. 

Observation, documentation, and interviews established:

· On 01/11/07, staff administered Roxanol to resident #1, when he had a documented allergy to Morphine.

· On 12/28 and 12/29/06, staff administered Augmentin to resident #2 when he had a documented allergy to Penicillin.

The following concerns with the facility’s medication administration system were noted during this investigation:

· The facility does not identify a resident’s allergies on the medication administration records. Allergies are identified on the Physician’s orders (electronic) and on the front of the chart. 

· One of the initial steps in the facility’s Medication Administration policy requires that staff “Check for resident allergy,” prior to medication administration. 

· At the time of the above medication errors, the only mechanism available to staff to verify resident allergies, prior to medication administration, necessitated ascertaining allergy information from each resident’s chart. 

· Allergies are not identified on the Physician’s order sheet (non-electronic), even though information on the sheet specifies “Identify All Allergies on Physician Order Sheet.” In the  medication errors involving residents #1 and #2, both prescribers provided orders on the Physician Order Sheet, which did not designate the resident’s allergies. 

· The facility failed to have a system in place to ensure the safe administration of medications.

At the time of the completion of this report, a licensing reinspection was being conducted at this facility to ascertain whether the facility has corrected licensing orders issued on December 7, 2006. Those orders also identified a violation of Minnesota Rule 4658.1320 A.B.C.  If appropriate, the findings of this investigation may be included in the resinspection findings when finalized.
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